



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DERRICK SEWELL, )  
 )  
 Defendant Below, )  
 Appellant, ) Case No. 317, 2014  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 STATE OF DELAWARE, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff Below, )  
 Appellee. )

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE  
IN AND FOR SUSSEX COUNTY

**STATE OF DELAWARE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

KATHRYN J. GARRISON (# 4622)  
Deputy Attorney General  
Department of Justice  
114 East Market Street  
Georgetown, DE 19947  
(302) 856-5353

DATE: April 21, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. SUBSECTION (A) OF THE DELAWARE HABITUAL OFFENDER STATUTE APPLIES TO ALL FELONY OFFENSES, INCLUDING THOSE IN TITLE 21.....	8
II. ANY DELAYED DISCOVERY PROVIDED BY THE STATE DID NOT PREJUDICIALLY AFFECT SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS OF THE DEFENDANT.....	13
A. The Federal Reports.....	14
B. Detective Kelly’s Notes.....	15
C. Firearms Expert Discovery.....	18
D. The Stetser Police Report.....	20
E. Even Assuming There Were Discovery Violations, the Superior Court’s Failure to Mitigate Them Was Harmless Error.....	22
III. THE STATE IS NOT REQUIRED TO PROVIDE NOTICE TO A DEFENDANT THAT IT WILL BE FILING A MOTION TO DECLARE HIM AN HABITUAL OFFENDER PRIOR TO CONVICTION.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	16, 17
<i>Chance v. State</i> , 685 A.2d 351 (Del. 1996) .....	12
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 2014 WL 3943100 (Del. Aug. 12, 2014).....	15
<i>Dupont v. Mills</i> , 196 A. 168 (Del. 1937) .....	11
<i>Fuller v. State</i> , 2007 WL 812752 (Del. Mar. 19, 2007) .....	22
<i>Gibbs v. State</i> , 208 A.2d 306 (Del. 1965).....	12
<i>Hooks v. State</i> , 416 A.2d 189 (Del. 1980) .....	16
<i>Hopkins v. State</i> , 893 A.2d 922 (Del. 2006) .....	13, 20, 22
<i>Jencks v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 657 (1957).....	16, 17
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 550 A.2d 903 (Del. 1988) .....	24
<i>Key v. State</i> , 463 A.2d 633 (Del. 1983) .....	26
<i>Lovett v. State</i> , 516 A.2d 455 (Del. 1986) .....	21
<i>Martini v. State</i> , 2007 WL 4463586 (Del. Dec. 21, 2007) .....	25
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 408 U.S. 786 (1972).....	21
<i>Oliver v. State</i> , 60 A.3d 1093 (Del. 2013) .....	13
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962).....	26
<i>Panuski v. State</i> , 41 A.3d 416 (Del. 2012).....	25

<i>Quirico v. State</i> , 2004 WL 220328 (Del. Jan. 27, 2004) .....	15
<i>Richardson v. Bd. of Cosmetology and Barbering</i> , 69 A.3d 353 (Del. 2013).....	11
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 542 A.2d 1196 (Del. 1988).....	17
<i>Secrest v. State</i> , 679 A.2d 58 (Del.1996).....	13, 22
<i>Skinner v. State</i> , 575 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1990) .....	22
<i>Snyder v. Andrews</i> , 708 A.2d 237 (Del. 1998) .....	8, 10
<i>Specht v. Patterson</i> , 386 U.S. 605 (1967).....	26
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967).....	26
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 101 A.2d 319 (Del. Super. Ct. 1953) .....	12
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	16
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 229 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	27
<i>Wickkiser v. State</i> , 2014 WL 1258306 (Del. Mar. 25, 2014).....	9
<i>Zdina v. State</i> , 1997 WL 328593 (Del. May 23, 1997) .....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 109 (1953).....	12
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3911 (1965).....	12
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3912 (1965).....	12
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4204(1) (1973).....	12
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4204(a).....	12
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4214 .....	passim

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4214(a).....	passim
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4215(b).....	26
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 512 .....	8
21 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2316 .....	10
21 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2760 .....	10
21 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4103 .....	10
21 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4134 .....	10
21 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4177 .....	11
21 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4177(d)(8).....	10
21 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4202 .....	10
21 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4604 .....	10
21 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6704 .....	10
21 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6705 .....	10
21 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6708 .....	10
21 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6710 .....	10
21 <i>Del. C.</i> §4103(b).....	8

**Other Authorities**

58 <i>Del. Laws</i> , ch. 497.....	12
70 <i>Del. Laws</i> ch. 477, § 2 (Jul. 10, 1996) .....	11
<i>Del. Crim. Code with Commentary</i> , § 4204 .....	12

**Rules**

Super. Ct. Crim. R. 16..... 3, 13, 15, 17

Super. Ct. Crim. R. 16(a)(1)(D)..... 18

Super. Ct. Crim. R. 16(a)(1)(E) ..... 18
